In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
insolvency (Engtand &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

1
0

Companies House

FRIDAY

*ABFIELLE*
A19

22/09/2017 #179
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

lof2]3(ef8]3 97

Company number

Company name in ful | Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

= Filling in this form
Piease complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) ' Simon
Surname [ Girling
Administrator’s address
BUIldIﬂg namelnumber ’ Brldgewater House
Street | Finzels Reach
Post town | Counterslip
County/Region ‘ Bristol
e (8|5 1] [6]8IX]
Country ‘
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) ' Edward @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname [ Kerr another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumber' Bridgewater House ogthu:rr\vadmipisttra';oﬁ ot
5@ this section 1o tell us abou
Street l Finzels Reach another administrator.
Post town | Countersiip
County/Region ‘ Bristol
et 815 [1] olBlx|
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
hls 65 lelfir
bz 55 lelolilr

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Ko

Signature date

2lo ol Llolily

0417 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible te searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Jonathan Dunn

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

BOO LLP

Bridgewater House

Fddres 5

1 Finzels Reach

Post town Counterslip

CoumyRegon — Bristol

N RCNNCHCY S
Country

‘DX

Telephana

0117 930 1500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

@ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

T You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is availabie in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Statement

Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 03/03/2017

of Affairs To 02/09/2017
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
400,000.00 Freehold Land & Property 300,000.00
interest Gross ) 5.09
300,005.09
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal Fees & Disbs 10,931.51
Agents’ Fees and Site Security 26,272.00
Insurance & Service Chgs 43,738.34
Utilities 352.09
Security and Fire Alarm . 925.38
(82,219.32)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITCRS
(285,000.00) Barclays Bank plc NiL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
75,000.00 Resource Centre & pre-fab buildings NIL
10,000.00 Chattel assets NIL
Work in Progress NIL
Book debts NIL
Utilities Refund NIL
Insurance Refund NIL
Petty Cash NIL
Interest Gross 37.38
Sundry Refunds ___NLL
37.38
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL
Administrators’ Pre Appointment Costs NIL
Agents’ Fees & Disbs NIL
Debt Collection Fees NIL
Pre App Legal Fees & Disbs NIL
Legal Fees & Disbs NIL
Irrecoverable VAT NIL
Commission NIL
Collection & Storage of Records NIL
Re-direction of Mail NIL
Statutory Advertising NIL
Bank Charges 178.17
IT Support NI
(178.17)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{30,000.00) Preferential Wages and Holiday Pay NIL
{10,000.00) Preferential Hol. Pay NIL
{15,000.00) Pension Schemes - NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{209,000.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL

Page 10f 2

IPS 5QL Ver. 2012.10

From 06/11/2014
To 02/09/2017

300,000.00
5.09
300,005.09

10,931.51
41,340.30
43,853.46
1,203.39
4,306.36
{101,635.02)

NIL
NIL

NIL
25,850.00
67,473.91
22,754.02
4,865.04
351.88
3,089.03
325.62
787.59

125,497.09

105.00
6,084.88
9,893.00
1,302.41
2,846.00
2,250.00
1,786.18
3,237.60
1,988.71

770.00
198.56
384.71

~ 966.30
(31,813.35)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

18 September 2017 11:14



Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

{32,000.00)

(96,000.00)

Page 2 of 2

Unsecured Employees

REPRESENTED BY

Input VAT

From 03/03/2017
To 02/09/2017

Royal Bank of Scotland “Floating Acc”
Fixed Acc - Barclays overdraft 31.01.1

Output VAT

IPS QL Ver, 201210

NIL
NIL

217,644.98

From 06/11/2014
To 02/09/2017

NIL

NIL

292,053.81

6,512.67
93,752.75
251,788.39
{60,000.00)

292,053.81

P

Simon Girling
Joint Administrator

18 September 2017 11:14



Tel: +d44 (0)117 930 1500 Bridgewater House
Fax: +44 (0)117 930 1506 Counterslip
www.bdo.co.uk Bristol

BS1 6BX

20 September 2017

Your Ref
Qur Ref SG/ID/J3/A6

Please ask for
Jonathan Dunn
0117 930 1556

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot - In Administration (“the Company™)

It is now 34 months since my appointment in respect of the Company. In accordance with Rule
18.6 of the Insotvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 | am now reporting the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration
for the period from 3 March 2017 to 2 September 2017,

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Simon Girling, officeholder number 9283 of BDO LLP, 5th
Floor, Bridgewater House, Counterslip, Bristol, B51 6BX appointed in respect of the
above company on 6 November 2014 and Eddie Kerr, officeholder number: 9021 of BDO
LLP, Pannell House, 159 Charles Street, Leicester LE1 1LD, appointed pursuant to a Court
Order dated 4 August 2017 in which Eddie replaced lan Gould, former Joint
Administrator, following lan’s resignation from this firm earlier this year.

Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally.

The Administrators were appointed by Mr Brian Rees being a Director, pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings
are dealt with in the Birmingham District Registry and the Court case number is 8424 of
2014.

The Company’s registered office is situated at BDO LLP, 5th Floor, Bridgewater House,
Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX and was previously The Engine House, Parc Tondu, Maesteg
Road, Bridgend, Mid Glamorgan and the registered number is 02388397.

I enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to 2 September
2017 showing a balance in hand of £292,054, together with a copy of my summary
account covering the last six month period, and report as follows:

Receipts

I have made the following realisations in the period covered by this report:



|IBDO

The Engine House, Resource Centre and Surrounding Land (“the Engine House”)

As you may recall, we had previously accepted an offer for the sale of the Engine House.
Regrettably, that party was unable to complete the sale as their offer was subject to the
receipt of grant funding which ultimately was not received. The party further explored
the possibility of obtaining a commercial mortgage but was unsuccessful. Accordingly
the property was once again placed on the market and | am pleased to report that an
offer was received from a new unconnected party in early May 2017.

The offer was for £300,000 plus VAT from Hughes Land Developments Limited. The offer
was in line with the original advice received from Alder King LLP who firmly
recommended acceptance of the offer. Accordingly, a sale was completed to Hughes
Land Developments Limited on 28 July 2017.

Sale proceeds were received from our solicitors and associated accrued property costs
are now being settled, as discussed further in section 3 below.

The Environment Centre

As previously reported, we had received an acceptable offer for the sale of the
Environment Centre although that offer was subject to the buyer’s own planning
applications for the site. Regrettably, the buyer encountered problems with their
application and as such was unable to progress their interest.

In the meantime, we arranged a meeting with the neighbouring church in an attempt to
progress negotiations in respect of a right of access issue for the site. Regrettabty, it was
clear that the matter was yet to be considered in any detail within the church and that
there was little prospect of the matter being resolved within the coming years.

Accordingly, with the agreement of the Barclays Bank Plc (“Barclays”), the secured
lender, we placed the property in auction on 20 July 2017. The site was included with a
guide price of £100,000 and a reserve of £110,000. The property ultimately sold for
£141,000 plus VAT, exceeding the guide and reserve.

The sale compteted on 11 August 2017, however, as at 2 September 2017 sale proceeds
had not been received from our solicitor and so are not reflected in the attached
receipts and payments account. | can confirm that these have since been received.

3 Costs in the Administration

Cost paid in the period relate primarily to property related costs that have accrued over
the course of the Administration and which are now being settled from available sale
proceeds. In summary these include the following:

Legal Fees & Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ solicitors Eversheds Sutherland (International} LLP
(“Eversheds”) have been paid £10,932 in respect of fees and disbursements in relation to
property matters including an initial Report an Title, dealing with property queries in
respect of the Engine House and dealing with the sale process {including one aborted
sale) of the Engine House site.



|IBDO

Please note that since the report date, a further £7,215 has been paid in respect of fees
and disbursements in relation to the sale of the Environment Centre.

Agents’ Fees & Site Security
Fees totalling £26,272 have been paid in the period which include:
» £550 to Greener Estates Limited for grounds maintenance

« £1,907 to VPS Limited for ongoing security inspection services in accordance
with insurance requirements.

o £23,905 to Alder King LLP for property services including initial valuations
work, strategy reports, planning appraisals, generat consultancy advice and
commission for agency fees in respect of the sale of the Engine House site.

Please note that in addition to the above, in the period after 2 September 2017 {i.e. the
period after this report), a further £2,151 will be paid to VPS in respect of accrued
security fees and a further £3,41% will be split between to Alder King LLP and Paul Fosh
Auctioneers in respect of the sale of the Environment Centre.

Insurance
Accrued outstanding insurance costs of £43,738 have been paid in the period.
Utilities

Utility costs of £352 have been paid to BT plc in respect of a phone line required to
remotely monitor fire and security alarms in accordance with insurance requirements.

Security & Fire Alarms

£925 has been paid to Chubb Fire & Security Limited in respect of annual servicing of
alarms in accordance with insurance requirements.

4 Future of the Administration

There is no prospect of any further recovery for the estate, the sole remaining asset of
the Company being an onerous lease of a rail line. We sought to surrender this lease
immediately upon our appointment and have never occupied the site for the benefit of
the administration. Regrettably, Administrators do not have the statutory power to
disclaim such onerous assets (as a liquidator would) and there has been little progress on
the part of the landlord and subtenant, notwithstanding their very early agreement (in
principle) to assign the headlease to the subtenant.

In view of the onerous nature of this asset, the apparent absence of any benefit to
creditors and the lack of progress to date, | am seeking legal advice on my obligations as
administrator and my ability to bring the administration to a close prior to the
completion of such an assignment.



|IBDO

With the prospective distributions to secured and preferential creditors (discussed
below), | will have achieved the 3™ statutory purpose of the administration, namely to
realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Following the completion of these distributions, subject to legal advice in respect of the
rail line as discussed above, | shall proceed to bring the Administration to a close with
the Company being dissolved shortly thereafter.

5 Investigation

The Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and alse the
conduct of the directors and in this latter respect to submit a confidential statutory
report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted. As
previously advised, we have completed our review of the Company’s affairs and assets to
establish whether there are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the
creditors and concluded there are no causes of action to be pursued.

6 Extension of Administration

As previously advised, the Administration was extended untit 5 November 2018 by a Court
Order dated 3 QOctober 2016. This was to allow for the completion of what, up to that
point, had been a protracted property sale process. With the subsequent completion of
those property sales, | now anticipate bringing the Administration to an end prior to this
date. There shall be no further extension of the Administration.

7 Prospects for Creditors

Barclays holds fixed and floating security over the assets of the Company in respect of
debts in excess of £306,000. After settlement of costs reiating to the properties,
including the remuneration of the Joint Administrators as agreed with Barclays, there
will be insufficient funds to repay this debt in full. Barclays will have a significant
shortfall of at least £75,000. There will therefore be no surplus realisations from the
property sale.

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted toc a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property of
the company, after settlement of preferential claims, must be made available purely for
the unsecured creditors, referred to as the ‘prescribed part’.

In this case, whilst such a floating charge was granted, | anticipate there being c.£10,000
of net floating charge realisations available for preferential creditors estimated at
c.£49,000. There will therefore be no net property available for Barclays as floating
charge holder, or from which to deduct a prescribed part for the benefit of unsecured
creditors.

At the time of writing I'm in the process of paying in interim distribution to Barclays of
£200,000 and I’'m completing the adjudication of preferential creditors.

There will be no distribution to unsecured creditors.



|IBDO

8 Administrators’ Remuneration & Disbursements

The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending
to matters in the administrators; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or

(4) as a combination of the above.

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration has been approved on the basis of time properly
spent in dealing with issues in the Administration. To 2 September 2017, time costs of
£186,110 have accrued in respect of time costs, of which £17,106 accrued in this latest
six month period. No costs have been drawn. | enclose two schedules analysing the time
costs which record the work undertaken both for the Administration as a whole and this
latest six month period.

Please note that | currently anticipate drawing fees of between £146,000 and £161,000
subject to the level of VAT recovered. In order to facilitate a dividend to preferential
creditors, | shall not be drawing the full amount of accrued time costs. Any unbilled
time costs shall be written off by this firm.

Since our last report, disbursements of £65 in respect of mileage and £7 in respect of
bridge tolls have accrued but are yet to be drawn.

9 Creditor rights and enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Administrator’s remuneration at
https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the administrator or expenses charged by the administrator are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of -ethics-
d.



|IBDO

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Joint
Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Jonathan Dunn at 0117
930 1556.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

S

Simon Girling
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Insclvency Practitioners Association in the UK

Enc



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
(¢) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission
of the court.
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or
creditor.
(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.
(4} The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person, or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.
(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for
so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of —
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



|IBDO

Remuneration and expenses; application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph {2) on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
{(a) a secured creditor,
(b} an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(ii} a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after

receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in question {“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission far the
application

18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be wetl-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or



|IBDO

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{f) any aother order that it thinks just.

{5) An order under paragraph (4){b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at teast 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
() any other order that it thinks just.
(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
{(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.



Groundwork Bridgend & Neath Port Talbot
(In Administration)

Supplementary Information

Registered Office / Home Address
Bridgewater House

Counterslip

8ristol

B51 6BX

Registered Number
02383397

Appointment Details

First Partner - Simon Edward Jex Girling

BDO LLP, Bridgewater House, Counterslip, Bristol, B51 6BX
Appaintment Date - 6 November 2014

Second Partner - Eddie Kerr
BDO LLP, Pannell House, 159 Charles 5treet, Leicester LE1 1LD
Appointment Date - 2 August 2017

Former Partner - lan James Gould

BDO LLP, 125 Cotmare Row, Birmingham, B3 35D
Appointment Date - 6 November 2014, Removed 2 August 2017

Changes to Office Holders

Eddie Kerr was appointed in place of lan Gould on 2 August 2017 pursuant to a2 Court Order dated 4 August 2017, following

lan Gould's resignation from BDO LLP

Court Details

Birmingham District Registry

8424 of 2014

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds

No Dividends Paid

Unrealisable Assets

Debts of ¢.£32,000 due to heavy disputes and counterclaims

Chattel assets of nominal value - as discussed within previous reports

Details of Basis of Remuneration

Time costs per Administrators proposais dated 16 December 2014
Approved by Secured and Preferential creditors in a postal vote on 23 September 2015

Statement of Remuneration / Expenses
For period 3 March 2017 to 2 September 2017

incurred Accrued Accrued Total
and Paid I Previous In Current
To Date Periods Period
(but not paid) ibut not paid)
E £ E £
Legal fees and disbursements {estimate) 10,931.51 7,215.00 2,000.00 20,146.51
Agents’ Fees B Site Security 51,233.30 5,570.00 - 56,803.30
Insurance 43,853.46 - 43,853.46
Utilities 1,203.39 - 1,203.39
Security Alarm and Fire Alarm 4,306.36 4,306.36
Specific Bond 105.00 - 105.00
Pre Administration fee 6,000.00 - 6,000.00
Pre Administration disbursements 84.44 84.44
Debt Coilection Fees 1,302.41 - 1,302.41
Pre Appointment legal fees and disbursements 2,846.00 - - 2,846.00
Administrators’ fees - 169,004.75 17,105.55 186,110.30
Administrators’ disbursements - 9,776.73 71.45 9,848.18
Irrecoverable VAT 1,786.18 - 1,786.18
Commission on WIP coliections 3,237.60 3,237.60
Records Collection & Storage Costs 1,988.71 1,988.71
Mail Redirection 770.00 770.00
Statutory Advertising 198.56 198.56
Bank Charges B4.71 8471
IT Backup Costs 966._30 966.30
$31,197.93 191,566.48 19,177.00 341,941.41




Statement

Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

of Affairs
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
400,000.00 Freehold Land & Property

(285,000.00)

75,000.00
10,000.00

{30,000.00)
(10,000.00)
{15,000.00)

(209,000.00)

Page 1 of 2

Interest Gross

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal Fees & Disbs
Agents Fees and Site Security
Insurance & Service Chgs
Utilities
Security and Fire Alarm

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Barclays Bank plc

ASSET REALISATIONS
Resource Centre & pre-fab buildings
Chattel assets
Work in Progress
Book debts
Utilities Refund
Insurance Refund
Petty Cash
Interest Gross
Sundry Refunds

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Administrators’ Pre Appointment Costs
Agents’' Fees & Disbs
Debt Collection Fees
Pre App Legal Fees & Disbs
Legal Fees & Disbs
Irrecoverable VAT
Commission
Collection & Storage of Records
Re-direction of Mail
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges
IT Support

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential Wages
Preferential Hol. Pay
Pension Schemes

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors

1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 03/02/2017

From 06/11/2014

To 02/09/2017 To 02/09/2017
300,000.00 300,000.00
5.09 509
300,005.09 300,005.09
10,931.51 10,931.51
26,492.00 41,340.30
43,738.34 43,853.46
379.29 1,203.39
1,557.80 . 4,306.36
(83,098.94) (101,635.02)
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL 25,850.00

NIL 67,473.91

NIL 22,754.02

NIL 4,865.04

NIL 351.88

NIL 3,089.03

37.38 325.62

NIL 787.59

37.38 125,497.09

NIL 105.00

NIL 6,084.88

NIL 9,893.00

NIL 1,302.41

NIL 2,846.00

NIL 2,250.00

NIL 1,786.18

NIL 3,237.60

NIL 1,988.71

NIL 770.00

NIL 198.56

178.17 384.71

NIL 966.30
(178.17) (31,813.35)
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

18 September 2017 11:0t



Statement

of Affairs

Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

(32,000.00)

(96,000.00)

Page 2 of 2

Unsecured Employees

REPRESENTED BY
Input VAT
Royal Bank of Scotland "Floating Acc”
Fixed Acc - Barclays overdraft 31.01.1
Output VAT

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 06/11/2014
To 02/09/2017

From 03/02/2017
To 02/09/2017

NIL N

NIL NIL
216,765.36 292,053.81
6,512.67

93.752.75

251.788.39

(60,000.00)

292,053.81

Simon Girling
Joint Administrator

18 September 2017 11:01



0t'¥0E

86°6L1

18 AY

SHEES'LE  06°LE 06°LLL 06’0 00°0 000 00°0 00°0 00°5ZL'0L SL'GE SI'9E9 ST°L
ST'9E9 5771 ST9E9 sT'L
06'968'0)  §9°9¢f 067 1L 06’0 00°5ZL°0L L€
S9OFL'E Sr'il §9°645°) StIL OF Lkl 0L 00'0 00'0 067992 1 o0'v 0L°IS) Q€0
SL'iy sT'0 SL'Ly sT'0
00°'SEF SE'L [+ Y 0£°0 007527 €L0 0£°28) 0£'0
06'5Z8°4 0E'TH oLgoz’L [ ] o irl 0L°0 oF el SL'b
00z 0z'0 00°TT ot
00° TS SET 0§78¥1 sg'L 05°Z92 05'0
00'00€ oot 00°00% 00l

3 ¥ 3 k 3 3

1e0L SINOH e SINOH 1201 INoH |101 sinoy 1?01 sinoy 12308 SiNOH
IVLOL ANVHD HOLVULSINIWAY HOLVULSINIWAY WOINIS HIDVYNVW LNVLSISSY HIOVNVYW HINLYVd

Bupieag/uoies)eay 1assy STYL0L NS

Sjassy Jayi) yim Bujeaq 60

s4a1eW paIe)ey Aluadold ‘90

Sujleaqg/uofes||eay 51258y '3

UHUpY jeJaUan VLOL 8Ns

5314 [RUISIU| ULRIUIRY "9

23UaPUOdSIIIOI UILIPY [RIBUID) G|

SIUNODIY SIUBWARY/51d1809Y L0

uojlexe]l ‘g0

1VA ‘20

$1211eW IoURINSU| " LQ

UORRIISIUWIPY [RJBUBS *(

1107 Jaquaidas 7 01 7107 Yrlew £ Wold porad ayl Joj ajqesyiddy sayey pue pafiiey? s

joqie] 1104 YieaN pue _U_._UMU_Lﬂ HIOMPUNOIS) uur_mECw_.mm< JO swieN



177922

1Y AV

S§S0L'ZL 0199 1?01 13N
[ssroe's sem | Joriivr 0L'0 | |ooo 00°0 ] [osi6r'Er  sivr | lozozrn ot

SLVEF'T  SLOL 00°055 00'§ 00°0 000 00°0 00°0 00°005'L  00'S SL°18E 5270
SL°18E 5L'0 S4'\9E S0
00°005'L  00'S 00°005'F  00'§
00°0SS 00's 00°055 00°s

3 3 3 3 37 3

12101 $INOH 1BI0L SINCH 12101 SINCH 12101 sinoy 12104 SINOYH 1210 SINOH
TV1OL ONVHD HOLVHLSINIWOY YOLVYLSINIWAY HOINIS HIOVNYW LNVISISSY YIOVNVW YINLEY

Sunioday :v101 aNS

s3ipog 1330 03 Bujoday ‘90

slo)|palsy o) Bujpioday po

aayjjwwo’) o} Sujuoday "o

Buppioday |

£107 J2quaidas 7 01 /10T YdJew € Wol4 poiag ay) Joy ajqesyiddy seyey pue pafiey) awy |

J0q1eL 3104 YieaN pue pualprig ¥Jompunols 1Juawulissy Jo aweN



£5°69T

SL'L61

14 AV

oL °6£p'L 09" 00°0 00°¢ 00'ZL1 00’1 00'0 00'0 ST'ETY'S 61707 x4 BT
00°L9¥ 00'L 00°L9% 00°L
00’0t 00°€ DOO£E 00'¢
01 66¥'L 09t 00°ZLL 0oL SThiv Gi'L 1141 S8
00°6¥L'S 00761 00°6rL'S 00°61
00'¥96°L) 05709 00°0 00°0 00'ZTLL'8  OD'LS 00°0 00°0 SL 669 §Z'9 ST°86b'L ST'E
SL7E69°L §T'9 GLE6Y'L §T°9
00"FOT '} 0oL 00°+0Z 'L 002
00°836'% 0067 00886y 00'62
STR6k'L ST'E STB6H' | e
00°085°C 005k 00'085'Z 006k

3 3 3 3 3 E)

1101 $iNOH eyl 5INOH 10| S4NOH 1210 $INoH 1ele] SINOH le101 SJNoH
TYLOL ANVYD HOLVHLSINIWAY HOLVHISINIWAY YOINIS YIDVNYW LNVLSISSY HIOVNYW YINLYVd

ABaR435 puw Bujuuv)d 1TYLOL ENS

S133eW JBUI0 ‘66

Bujyoday "o

Supuue g A8ajeais 's0

2)|qU){RAY SUoIdD M3IATY "GO

ABajyens pue Buibueld 3

juaunuieddy uo sdayg (v.LoL GNS

s|esodesd Jo vopviedald "60

Malaay uoiRIuAWNdCg 1N ‘80

SOS|Walg IV IDUTPUINY ‘L0

2@ $10)93(/5103132410 199W “FO

ugRuawnloq AI0ININS "Z0

awujeddy wo sdals ‘g

£107 J9qws3das 7 01 107 JOQWSAON 9 WO paLiad ayy 1o} ajgednddy sajey pue padieys awi]

UOIRJISIUIWPY U] - J0qJe) 1Jod YUaN B PUaBplig Jompunolo :JuawuBissy Jo awep



Tz oz

1d AY

OUSEL'TY  OF 80T 0L'000'0F  S6°18 ST'SL9°2 SR 0Z' 6} 0L'0 STL6L VT 0S'LL OF¥PF9'T 06
06621 514 06°6L} (N}
ST'5ZL 52T 521y sZ°0 05°4L9 052
oV'Isr'ol  oZ'er SL'LLL 04°S 00925 050 S2°106'6  0§°LZ 0T LT 05°0
00°ZL1 00’} 00°TLL 00°1
ST a8y SL'L sT'88¥ (TN
00°05¢"} (1944 00°0SE‘L 05"t
00°Z63'L  0O'B 00209 05'€ 00'06Z't 0S¥
ST'69L°01  ST'ZA 09142t GE'89 09486 oL's 0T'61 oL SEFRS‘L 0’8
00°95¢ oo’} 06°SEL 0s°0 05'0£Z 0%°0
0T°5Z2'e 0£'87 00°'¥LL 0s'r 05 +8Z'S 0561 049917 oL’y
(1444} $0'E 09'EPE 0E'L ST'LRY s2°1
OFLIE'Y 09791 00 120°L 509 00°'889 00t 0¥ZO9'T S5
00°0BE'T  SkOI 00'EE 0£'0 S1°65¢1 or'y §T°109°L  SL°§
3 3 3 3 3 3
1’101 sINoH 110 SNoY 12101 SINOH e SINOH 12101 S4naH &0l S.NOH
IVLOL ANVHD YOLVHLSINIWAY HOLVYLSINIWAY HOINIS YIDYNYW LNVLSISSY HIDVNYW EELTELVE]

UlWpY |Rsauad 1YLOL ANS

SIS1IW JBLID "86

5314 [RUIAIU| ULRILIEW g

3UapUOdSaIIOD/ULLLIPY |BlsuUan G|

SUOJSSNISQ] [RJ3U3D 'fr|

SIB1IRW Y¥d/ssasd ‘ZL

sBULIBOH MNOY ‘|

sia3ew AuoInaws 60

5jUNoadY sjuawiegdssydiasay 20

s14oday 19Npuol ‘§Q

suopjeBiysaau] ‘gp

uciIexe] “g0

1VA 'Z0

S42))RW 2OURJINSU| LD

UORRASIUIWPY |RJoUaD qQ

2107 Jaquaidas 7 03 107 JOQUSAON 9§ WO Pollad @y} Joj ajqedljddy saley pue pasleyd awilyl

UOLJRJISIULWPY U| - JOGIE] 310d YIaN B puasplig ¥Iompunaols :juawudissy jo awen



(L1 AT A

1Y AV

ST'SIT'LL  SL've 04°288 58°G Of'Pyé’'s  0B4S 00°0 00°0 05'985'v9  GE'LTE S20L1EL §'¢
SSRIFL 09 0£'6Z1°) 559 ST'6¥E ST
05°SEL 050 05'5¢1 0%°0
sT°482) SL'¥ sT°L8T°) SL¥
SLOPE'L  O5°F 00°6Z14 520 SLTLLE'L sl'g
05L¥8°L 00 00'98 05'0 0S°L9L°L 059
05°£9€'9 ST6L 00'60L°Z SL'SL 0s"8s9°c 0S'EL
0T'TLE'V9  SHOET 0/'78% s8's 00'608°'S  GLUEE 05'#89'¥S  GB'OAL
ST9RL'T  ST'8 00'98 050 sTooL'T S
S4°609 (1454 6.'609 (144
3 3 3 3 3 3
|eloL SINOH 1e10)L SINOH 12038 SINOH 110 SINoY |e30L SINOKH 1210 SINOH
V401 ANVYD HO1VHLSINIWAY HOLVYLSINIWAY HOIN3S HIDVNYW LNVLSISSY HIDVNYW HINLHVd

Buyeag/uopjesyjeay 18s5v ITYLOL 9NS

S131J0W J3U1D 66

S}3SSy/SS3UISNY JO BES ‘b |

31311 JO UOLIUNBY T}

$3058Y Jay0 Yum Buileaq ‘60

S1855Y |3NRYD Yum Buljeag "g0

wol33a(10) 193G "L0

sialjew paeiay Aladolg 90

Buisie|1/u0IanaIsu) SIUSBY B0

Sujoes) 3885V "EO

Buljeag/uopesijeay s)assy 3

Z107 Jaquajdas 7 0] ¢ 107 JoqUIAON 9 WOJ4 PoLIa4 ayj} Joy ajqedtddy sajey pue pasieys awi}

UOHRISIUILIPY U] - J0QI¥] 1104 YION 8 pualiplig yJompunaln juawiudissy Jo aweN



0’661

L87¥51

rbLl

14 AY

0L £L0'E S¥°Sl 0zZ'+91 5571 0L'T6T"L Sl 00’0 00°0 08°0Z9°L S¥'9 000 00°0
05°4Z g0 05'LZ ST°0
SLELP'T 0821 DL9tEL ot’L 0L'T6T'4 Sb°L SE'PPOL SO°¥
S¥'LSE 591 GPTLSE S9°)
00°'STT SL'0 00°6IT SL°0
07'E64'8 0895 STLPED 09°'tT 08'980°4 0E'8 08004 €50 SLZIT'S ST'¥T 0L 9% 0L0
oFeEltL §9°0 OL'El oL 0£'001 §5°0
56°G60°) G569 oL'Lir oL’y ST'¥e9 sT'Z
08°508'S Sk'6E STLPE'T 09°tZ 65°8ST°¢E S8'Sl
S0'846°L Si'6 00°Z09 05t G6'6ZE‘L 519 oL'9% oL'o
¥ 3 3 3 3 3
°0L sinoHy 12100 $IMOH 1|10) SINOH 12101 5NOH 210 sinoy 12161 $IMOH
IVLOL ONVYD HOLVHLASINIWAY HOLVHLSINIWAY YOIN3S HIDYNYW LNVLISISSY HIDVYNYW Y3INLYVd

SWwiie|y 1o)pall IYLOL ans

SIINeW 19YX0 “66

SI0JPAIT) |R|IUBIDDIG-UON "0

5J0]}PaJ] [RRUSIBIAIY £

sloypal) painiag "o

swie) s03|paJl "H

sia1)ew 88A0|dw] 1VY10L 9ns

SJaNIeW JOYI0 66

£3NSS| UOISUBY ‘FO

S1971eW Yd3 "t0

saafojdwl yim Bujeaq “zo

siajjew aadojdwy 'n

Z10T 12qwaidas 7 01 ¢ 07 JSGUIAON 9 Wou4 poliad ayl o) ajgedddy sajey pue pafiey) swi)

UOLJRIISIUIWPY U] - J0gIRL 3Jod YIaN § puaBplig JJompuncsy (juawusissy Jo saweN



YA 14

1Y AV

OE'0LH'98L 50008 11301 YN
[s6£11'9r  oroer | [sozetze ozssr ] [esent 59°0 | [sseez'ver svowr | [stessTe szae

SEPLY'SE  SG'SER 0LETLT_ SE0T O0PSE'T__ 0G'6H 00°0 000 ST'L6Y'ET 0L'PE 06°869's  09'M4
08°L01 o0 08°101 0z'0
SI9PE's  ST'9) 00'STF'E  00'G SLMS'S ST
SO'878'€7  OT'10L 0TIER'T  OL'LL 00¥SE'E 0561 05°S98°2L  SEE9 sE'9L 510
SIS0ty ST§l SI90E'Y  ST'GL
05°16Z %92 05° 162 134

k] 3 ] J k] 3

1e10) sInoy 12101 5INOH 1e101 SINOH =101 sanoy 1230] SINey 12101 snoH
WLOL ANVYD HOLVULSINIWGY HOLYHLSINIWGY HOINIS HIOVNYW LNVLSISSY HIDVNYW YINLYVd

Bujpoday 1¥LOL GNS

S1911BW JBYI0 46

sapey 4ay30 03 Suppcday “9p

$10]|paJd 0} Sujyioday "po

iojujoddy o3 Supioday “zo

Bujsoday Aioinieas “Lo

Bujitoday |

£107 1aquaydag 7 0] 107 JSGWIAON ¢ WOJ4 POllad 8yl Joj ajgedtjddy sajey pue pafleys awy)

UORRJISIUILPY U] - Joqiel 11od YllaN B puaBplig yJompunols jjuawusissy Jo auieN



